activities that has resulted from the change in the underlying treatment of payments into the
defined benefit pension schemes (note 18).

S 129The English Sports Council | National Lottery Distribution Fund financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2013  129

18 Prior year restatement

Following on from a review of the accounting treatment of employer’s contributions into the
defined benefit pension schemes,3 the impact on the financial statements of the Sport England
National Lottery Distribution Fund are disclosed below:

Statement of comprehensive net expenditure  (SOCNE)

 2012

 £’000

Previously reported net expenditure for the year (26,006)

Effect of changes in accounting treatment   5,870

Restated net expenditure for the year (20,136)

Staff costs

 2012

 £’000

Previously reported in net expenditure for the year  13,234

Effect of changes in accounting treatment (5,472)

Restated staff costs 7,762

Other finance income

 2012

 £’000

Previously reported in net expenditure for the year 796

Effect of changes in accounting treatment (398)

Restated other finance income 398

S 130The English Sports Council | National Lottery Distribution Fund financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2013  130

Statement of changes in equity
 Pension

reserve

General

reserve

Total

 2012 2012 2012

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Previously reported reserves at 31 March 2011 (18,895) (30,325) (49,220)
Net Effect of changes in accounting treatment up to 31 March 2011 1,645 (1,645) -

Restated opening reserves at 1 April 2011 (17,250) (31,970) (49,220)

Restated net expenditure for the year  (20,136) (20,136)

Actuarial loss on pension scheme  (10,709)  (10,709)

Net effect of changes in accounting treatment 5,074 (5,074) -
Restated closing reserves at 31 March 2012 (22,885) (57,180) (80,065)

Statement of cash flows – Note to the financial statements

Reconciliation of decrease in Lottery funds before taxation to net cash inflow from operating expenses

 2012

 £’000

Previously reported net expenditure before taxation (26,003)

Effect of changes in accounting treatment 5,870

Restated net expenditure before taxation (20,133)

19 Related party transactions

Sport England is a non-departmental public
body sponsored by the Department for
Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS). DCMS is
regarded as a related party and during the
year Sport England had material transactions